right.  The percentage ownership of the outstanding Common Stock, which is based upon 52,460,433 shares of
Common Stock outstanding as of March 2, 2012, is based on the assumption, expressly required by the rules of the
Securities and Exchange Commission, that only the person or entity whose ownership is being reported has exercised
options or warrants to purchase shares of our Common Stock.

The table below sets forth as of March 2, 2012, except as noted in the footnotes to the table, certain information with
respect to the beneficial ownership of the Company’s Common Stock by (i) all persons or groups, according to the
most recent Schedule 13D or Schedule 13G filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission or otherwise known
to us, to be the beneficial owners of more than 5% of the outstanding Common Stock of the Company, (ii) each
director and director-nominee of the Company, (iii) the executive officers named in the Summary Compensation
Table, and (iv) all such executive officers and directors of the Company as a group.

Shares Owned
Before the Acquisition Post Acquisition

Number of Number of

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

120

Name and Address of Beneficial
Owner (1)

Shares Percentage of
Class

Shares Percentage of
Class

Ram Mukunda (2) 2,024,914 9.66% 2,224,914 4.2%
Ranga Krishna (3) 3,021,780 14.42% 3,201,385 6.1%
Richard Prins (4) 350,000 1.67 % 350,000 0.7%
Sudhakar Shenoy (5) 350,000 1.67% 350,000 0.7%
Danny Qing Chang (6) 0 - 2,000,000 3.8 %
Dayong Chang 0 - 3,000,000 5.7 %
Jingyu Mu 0 - 3,300,000 6.3 %
Benquan Li 0 - 3,300,000 6.3 %
FengLi Chen 0 - 3,600,000 6.9 %
Lili Zhang 0 - 3,500,000 6.7 %
Tianqi Xiao 0 - 5,600,000 10.7 %
All Executive Officers and
Directors as a group (5 Persons)
(7) (8) 5,746,694 27.42 % 7,746,694 14.77 %

57

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

121

Table of Contents

(1) Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each of the individuals listed in the table is c/o India
Globalization Capital, Inc., 4336 Montgomery Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814.

(2)  Includes (i) 245,175 shares of Common Stock directly owned by Mr. Mukunda, (ii) 425,000
shares of Common Stock owned by Mr. Mukunda’s wife Parveen Mukunda, (iii) options to
purchase 1,210,000 shares of Common Stock all of which are currently exercisable and (iv)
warrants to purchase 344,739 shares of Common Stock, of which warrants to purchase 28,571

[…]

Other Income 281,782 281,782
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon (2,856,088 ) (2,856,088 )
   Equity in earnings of affiliates 16,446 16,446
Income before income taxes and minority interest attributable to non-controlling
interest (7,917,505 ) (7,917,505 )
   Income taxes benefit/ (expense) 3,109,704 3,109,704
Net income (4,807,801 ) (4,807,801 )
   Non-controlling interests in earnings of subsidiaries 18,490 18,490
Net income / (loss) attributable to common stockholders $(4,789,311 ) $(4,789,311 )
Earnings per share attributable to common stockholders:
   Basic $(0.42 ) $(0.42 )
   Diluted $(0.40 ) $(0.42 )
Weighted-average number of shares used in computing earnings per share amounts:
   Basic   11,537,857 11,537,857
   Diluted 11,958,348 11,537,857

* The effect of restatement on the diluted EPS has been shown in italics in the table above.

F-15

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

159

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended March 31,
2010 (as
originally
filed) Adjustments

2010 (as
restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $(4,807,801 ) - $(4,807,801 )
Adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash:
   Non-cash compensation expense 130,399 - 130,399
   Deferred taxes (3,283,423 ) 28,637 (3,254,786 )
   Depreciation 385,803 217,350 603,153
   Profits relating to de-consolidated subsidiary (34,744 ) - (34,744 )
   Loss / (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment (3,715 ) - (3,715 )
   Amortization of debt discount 356,437 - 356,437
   Interest expense (including non-cash) 842,494 287,883 1,130,377
   Loss on extinguishment of debt 586,785 - 586,785
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon 2,856,088 - 2,856,088
   Deferred acquisition cost written off 1,854,750 - 1,854,750
   Equity in earnings of affiliates (16,446 ) - (16,446 )
Changes in: -
   Accounts receivable (4,522,214 ) 1,465,666 (3,056,548 )
   Inventories 1,757,399 17,702 1,775,101
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets (556,303 ) 248,765 (307,538 )
   Trade payables 1,508,359 (4,020 ) 1,504,339
   Other current liabilities 89,396 (1,102,799 ) (1,013,403 )
   Other non-current liabilities (350,540 ) (111,169 ) (461,709 )
   Non-current assets 251,815 (20,244 ) 231,571
Net cash used in operating activities $(2,955,461 ) $1,027,771 $(1,927,690 )

Cash flow from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment $(1,198,880 ) $(65,365 ) $(1,264,245 )
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 463,825 - 463,825
Investment in non-current investments (joint ventures etc.) (698,174 ) - (698,174 )
Restricted cash (567,012 ) (15,069 ) (582,081 )
Net cash movement relating to de-consolidation of subsidiary - (102,045 ) (102,045 )
Net cash provided/(used) in investing activities $(2,000,241 ) $(182,479 ) $(2,182,720 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net movement in other short-term borrowings $347,185 $(285,600 ) $61,585
Proceeds / (repayment) from long-term borrowings - (687,956 ) (687,956 )
Issuance of equity shares 1,833,780 - 1,833,780
Proceeds from notes payable 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
Interest paid - (287,883 ) (287,883 )
Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities $4,180,965 $(1,261,439 ) $2,919,526
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (234,966 ) 139,408 (95,558 )
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,009,703 ) (276,739 ) (1,286,442 )
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period 1,852,626 276,739 2,129,365

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

160

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period $842,924 - $842,923

F-16

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

161

Table of Contents

Tax rate reconciliation

2010 (as
originally filed) Adjustments

2010 (as
restated)

Statutory Federal income tax rate 34.0 % - 34.0 %
State tax benefit net of federal tax 5.4 % (10.8 %) -5.4 %
Loss on dilution of Sricon 43.6 % (55.9 %) -12.3 %
Capitalized interest costs - (5.2 %) -5.2 %
Tax benefits from US taxes - (48.9 %) -48.9 %
Amortization of debt discount - (1.5 %) -1.5 %
Effective income tax rate 83.0 % (122.3 %) -39.3 %

NOTE 4 – SHARES POTENTIALLY SUBJECT TO RESCISSION RIGHTS

On July 14, 2010 the Company filed audited financial statements on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2010

[…]

attributable to non-controlling interest $(3,065,609 ) $(3,065,609 ) $(3,959,007 ) $(3,959,007 )
   Income taxes benefit/ (expense) 103,281 103,281 (54,486 ) (54,486 )
Extraordinary items
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon (3,205,616 ) (3,205,616 ) (3,205,616 ) (3,205,616 )
Net income/(loss) $(6,167,944 ) $(6,167,944 ) $(7,219,109 ) $(7,219,109 )
   Non-controlling interests in earnings of
subsidiaries (7,574 ) (7,574 ) (72,599 ) (72,599 )
Net income / (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $(6,175,518 ) $(6,175,518 ) $(7,291,708 ) $(7,291,708 )
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
   Basic 12,898,291 12,898,291 12,898,291 12,898,291
   Diluted 13,559,184 12,898,291 13,559,184 12,898,291
Net Income per share
   Basic $(0.48 ) $(0.48 ) $(0.56 ) $(0.56 )
   Diluted $(0.45 ) $(0.48 ) $(0.54 ) $(0.56 )

* The effect of restatement on the diluted EPS has been shown in Italics in the table above.

F-27

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

182

Table of Contents

INDIA GLOBALIZATION CAPITAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Nine months ended December 31,
2009 (as
originally
filed) Adjustments

2009 (as
restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $(7,219,109 ) - $(7,219,109 )
Adjustment to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash:
   Deferred taxes (68,699 ) 28,637 (40,062 )
   Depreciation 519,812 - 519,812
   Amortization of debt discount 178,219 - 178,219
   Interest expense (including non-cash) 375,758 767,068 1,142,826
   Loss on extinguishment of debt 586,785 - 586,785
   Loss on dilution of stake in Sricon 3,205,616 - 3,205,616
   Deferred acquisition cost written off 1,854,750 - 1,854,750
   Equity in earnings of affiliates (16,446 ) - (16,446 )
Changes in: -
   Accounts receivable (5,364,846 ) 1,465,666 (3,899,180 )
   Inventories (389,904 ) 17,702 (372,202 )
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets (168,549 ) 248,765 80,216
   Trade payables 3,621,690 (4,020 ) 3,617,670
   Other current liabilities 96,813 (1,102,799 ) (1,005,986 )
   Other non-current liabilities (49,901 ) (111,169 ) (161,070 )
   Non-current assets 74,242 (20,244 ) 53,998
Net cash used in operating activities $(2,763,769 ) 1,289,606 $(1,474,163 )

Cash flow from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (123,450 ) (65,365 ) (188,815 )
Investment in non-current investments (joint ventures etc.) (600,024 ) - (600,024 )
Restricted cash (261,232 ) (15,069 ) (276,301 )
Net cash movement relating to de-consolidation of subsidiary - (102,045 ) (102,045 )
Net cash provided/(used) in investing activities $(984,706 ) (182,479 ) $(1,167,185 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) in other short-term borrowings 148,091 (687,956 ) (539,865 )
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) from long-term borrowings (141,873 ) (285,600 ) (427,473 )
Issuance of equity shares 1,777,939 - 1,777,939
Proceeds from notes payable 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
Interest paid (72,710 ) (287,883 ) (360,593 )
Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities $3,711,447 (1,261,439 ) $2,450,008
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (12,632 ) 154,312 141,680
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (49,390 ) - (49,660 )
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period 2,129,365 - 2,129,635
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the period $2,079,705 - $2,079,705

F-28

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

183

Edgar Filing: India Globalization Capital, Inc. - Form S-1/A

184

Table of Contents

NOTE 27 – CERTAIN AGED RECEIVABLES

The accounts receivable as of March 31, 2011 and March 31, 2010 include certain aged receivables in the amount of
$2.37 million and $2.30 million respectively.  These receivables are due from the National Highway Authority of
India (NHAI) and the Cochin International Airport.  The Government of India owns NHAI and the Cochin
International Airport is partially owned by the State Government of Kerala.  The receivables have been due for